Quick Start
PowerFlex® 40P Adjustable
Frequency AC Drive
FRN 1.xx - 3.xx
This Quick Start guide summarizes the basic steps needed to install,
start-up and program the PowerFlex 40P Adjustable Frequency AC
Drive. The information provided Does Not replace the User Manual
and is intended for qualified drive service personnel only.

Directives.
Drive Ratings
CE Conformity
Specifications, Fuses and Circuit Breakers
Catalog
Number(1)
Output Ratings Input Ratings Branch Circuit Protection
kW (HP) Amps
Voltage
Range kVA Amps Fuses
140M Motor
Protectors(2) (3) Contactors
Min. Enclosure
Volume(4) (in.3)
200 - 240V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 230V 3-Phase Output
22D-B2P3 0.4 (0.5) 2.3 180-264 1.15 2.5 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C07 1655
22D-B5P0 0.75 (1.0) 5.0 180-264 2.45 5.7 10 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22D-B8P0 1.5 (2.0) 8.0 180-264 4.0 9.5 15 140M-C2E-C16 100-C12 1655
22D-B012 2.2 (3.0) 12.0 180-264 5.5 15.5 25 140M-C2E-C16 100-C23 1655
22D-B017 3.7 (5.0) 17.5 180-264 8.6 21.0 30 140M-F8E-C25 100-C23 1655
22D-B024 5.5 (7.5) 24.0 180-264 11.8 26.1 40 140M-F8E-C32 100-C37 2069
22D-B033 7.5 (10.0) 33.0 180-264 16.3 34.6 60 140M-G8E-C45 100-C60 2069
380 - 480V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 460V 3-Phase Output
22D-D1P4 0.4 (0.5) 1.4 342-528 1.4 1.8 3 140M-C2E-B25 100-C07 1655
22D-D2P3 0.75 (1.0) 2.3 342-528 2.3 3.2 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C07 1655
22D-D4P0 1.5 (2.0) 4.0 342-528 4.0 5.7 10 140M-C2E-B63 100-C09 1655
22D-D6P0 2.2 (3.0) 6.0 342-528 5.9 7.5 15 140M-C2E-C10 100-C09 1655
22D-D010 4.0 (5.0) 10.5 342-528 10.3 13.0 20 140M-C2E-C16 100-C23 1655
22D-D012 5.5 (7.5) 12.0 342-528 11.8 14.2 25 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 2069
22D-D017 7.5 (10.0) 17.0 342-528 16.8 18.4 30 140M-D8E-C20 100-C23 2069
22D-D024 11.0 (15.0) 24.0 342-528 23.4 26.0 50 140M-F8E-C32 100-C43 2069
460 - 600V AC (±10%) – 3-Phase Input, 0 - 575V 3-Phase Output
22D-E1P7 0.75 (1.0) 1.7 414-660 2.1 2.3 6 140M-C2E-B25 100-C09 1655
22D-E3P0 1.5 (2.0) 3.0 414-660 3.65 3.8 6 140M-C2E-B40 100-C09 1655
22D-E4P2 2.2 (3.0) 4.2 414-660 5.2 5.3 10 140M-D8E-B63 100-C09 1655
22D-E6P6 4.0 (5.0) 6.6 414-660 8.1 8.3 15 140M-D8E-C10 100-C09 1655
22D-E9P9 5.5 (7.5) 9.9 414-660 12.1 11.2 20 140M-D8E-C16 100-C16 2069
22D-E012 7.5 (10.0) 12.2 414-660 14.9 13.7 25 140M-D8E-C16 100-C23 2069
22D-E019 11.0 (15.0) 19.0 414-660 23.1 24.1 40 140M-F8E-C25 100-C30 2069
(1) Ratings apply to all drive types; Panel Mount (N104), Flange Mount (F104), and Plate Drive
(H204).
(2) The AIC ratings of the Bulletin 140M Motor Protector Circuit Breakers may vary. See Bulletin 140M
Motor Protection Circuit Breakers Application Ratings.